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Employment Exchange Offices

336. Shri N. A. Borkar: Will the Minister of Labour be pleased to state:

(a) whetJier the Employment Exchange Offices while offering employment to the Scheduled Caste candidates, maintain the reservation allofted by the State Governments; and

(b) if not, the policy adopted in this matter?

The Deputy Minister of Labour
(Shrt Abid AU): (a) and (b). No;
responsibility for maintaining reservations rests' with the employing establishments. When, however, vacancies reserved for Scheduled Castes are notified, the Employment Exchanges confine their submissions solely to appli^
cants belonging to these castes.

N ew Post Offices

337. Shri D. C. Sharma: Will the ' Minister of CommuAicatioiiB be pleased to state how many Branch post offices were converted into sub-post offices in the Districts of Ho^hlarpur, Kangra and Gurdaspur during 1953-54?

The Deputy Minister of Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): Seven Branch Offices were converted into sub-post offices in the three districts during 1953-54. *

Grants to States for Road C onstruc-
llON

338. S4iri D. C. Sharma: Will the Minister of Tnmsport be pleased to refer to the reply given to part (a) of unstarred question No. 547 answered on the 13th May, 1954 and state whether the Punjab State has utilized the entire amount offered to them by Oov-
ornment for the construction of village approach roads under the Five Year
Plan?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alagesan); A sum of Rs. 41,400/- was utilised by the Punjab upt® 31?it March 1954.

L abour Disputes

339. Shri D. C. Sharma: Will the Minister of Labour be pleased to state:

(a) the number of disputes between Labour and Industry referred to conciliation officers from 1st January to the end of August, 1954 so far as the Central Government are concerned;

(b) the number of such disputes settled by the conciliation officers; and

(c) the number of cases referred to the tribunals?

The Deputy Minister of I.aboiir
(Shri Abid All): (a) 2,909.

(b) 1,815.
(0  21.

m r o x
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The Deputy Minister of Communications (Shri Raj Bahadur): The total cost of the P. & T. assets proposed to be handed over to the Chinese
Government is Rs. 33,816/-.' This-figure docw not include the value of the assets at the Gyantse office whicn was washed away during the recent floods.

Aixotment of Wagons

m . Shri Gidwani: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a number of stone dealers of Jodhpur Distr i l t in Fedusar Hills have submitted a memorandum to Government regard ing non-allotment of wagons to them;

(b) if so, whether any enquiry ha;
been made into the matter; and

(c) the steps that have been taken to redress their grievances?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alagesan): Ta)
Yes.

(b) Yes.
(c) The maximum limit of registrations at a tiine foi; stone at Fedusar station has' been fixed at 12a wagons.
To ensure that wagons are available for as large a number of consignors as possible within the maximum regis­

